
Firexo Extinguisher Instructions 
 

 
 
How to use your Firexo fire extinguisher and the relevant safety 
warnings 
 

Introduction 
 

Welcome to your new Firexo fire extinguisher that fights all fires, 
fast. 
 

It is strongly recommended that anyone who may be expected 
to use this extinguisher is familiar with the contents of this 
document. 
 

This Firexo fire extinguisher has been tested to 35kv and is safe 
to use on live electrical equipment at 1,000 volts at a distance 
of 3 feet in accordance with EN 3-7. When tested and certified 
to EN3-7 Firexo fire extinguishers have achieved the following 
fire test ratings making them safe to use on all classes of fire 
listed in the United States of America. 
 

0.1  GAL - 5A/13B/C/D & K 
0.5 GAL - 13A/34B/C/D & K 
1.5  GAL - 34A/113B/C/D & K 
2.5 GAL - 55A/183B/C/D & K 
 

Warnings 
 

 Compressed or liquifed gas under pressure 
 Do not discharge unless in the event of fire 
 Only suitable for the fires tested i.e. ‘Class D magnesium’ 

does not suggest that it is suitable for other metals which 
require a separate fire test rating 

 Keep fire extinguisher away from children 
 Never throw fire extinguisher into a fire as it may explode 

when heated 
 Protect from frost – working temperature range plus 10.4⁰F 

– plus 140⁰F 
 Never discharge this fire extinguisher towards a person 
 Do not use on electrical equipment rated in excess of 1,000 

volts and ensure the operator doesn’t stand in runoff water 
to avoid electrocution 

 Whilst Firexo simplifies the practice of operating a fire 
extinguisher, Firexo recommends that where possible, 
persons who are expected to fight small fires have received 
training on fire fighting techniques and the relevant 
hazards associated with using fire extinguishers. Your 
attention is drawn to OSHA requirements in addition to 
state by state requirements 

 

Classes of Fire 
 

The National Fire Protection Association, commonly 
referred to as the NFPA, classes fires into the following 
categories or ‘classification’ of fire. 
 

 
 
In case of fire; 
1. Ensure the fire alarm has been raised 
2. Encourage others to evacuate the area 
3. Ensure the fire department have been called 
 

Use your Firexo extinguisher in accordance with this manual. 
 
 

How to use 
 

Ensuring you are between the fire and the exit/safe 
place and with your back facing the exit/safe place, 
stand approximately 10 feet away from the fire and 
follow the P.A.S.S. Code; 
 

1. Pull out the safety pin 
2. Aim at the base of the fire 
3. Squeeze the handle 
4. Sweep from side to side 

 

Ensure that you discharge all contents.  
 

 
 

Installation, inspection, maintenance and testing 
 

It is recommended that this extinguisher is installed, inspected, 
maintained and tested in accordance with NFPA 10 (where 
applicable) and this document (the manufacturers 
recommendations) by a licensed/certified company and/or 
person that meets the requirements of the AHJ; authority 
having jurisdiction. Read all warning and instruction messages 
on this label. 
 

Firexo Inc. recommends inspection should be carried out on a 
monthly basis as a minimum, ensuring there is no visual 
damage, pressure indicator is within the safe/green operating 
range on the pressure gauge, the seal isn't broken and the 
operating instructions are visible. 
 

Firexo Inc. recommends that annual inspection should be 
carried out on an annual basis by a certified company and/or 
person that meets the requirements of the AHJ; authority 
having jurisdiction. 
 

Firexo Inc. recommends that this fire extinguisher is 
replaced in the following circumstances; 
 

 After use 
  Accidental/partial use 
 Vandalism 
 On the same year it is to be subject to hydrostatic testing 

but in all cases no more than 5 years from the date of 
commissioning/installation 

 

These manufacturer's instructions can be found at 
www.firexo.com 
 

*NOTE* The 0.5, 1.5 and 2.5 gallon fire extinguishers are all 
refillable and rechargeable. The Firexo 0.1 gallon unit must not 
be refilled under any circumstances and should be disposed of 
immediately after use. 
 

SDS – safety data sheets 
 

As required by OSHA, safety data sheets (SDS) are available for 
all chemicals contained in Firexo. Please see www.firexo.com to 
view the safety data sheets. 
 

Firexo limited warranty 
 

Firexo warrants its fire extinguishers to be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship from the date of purchase for a 
period of 5 years. During the warranty period, any such defects 
will be replaced if only factory replacement parts have been 
used to service the extinguisher. This warranty does not cover 
defects resulting from the modification, alteration, misuse, 
exposure to corrosive environments, improper installations or 
incorrect maintenance. All implied warranties, including but 
not limited to, warranties of fitness for purpose and 
merchantability, are limited to the time periods stated above. In 
no event shall Firexo Inc. be liable for incidental or consequential 
damages concerning the use or misuse of this product. This 
warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have 
other rights which vary from state to state. 
 

US Address 
Firexo Inc., 2435 E. Gill Road, 
Port Clinton, Ohio, 43452, USA 
419-573-6001, www.firexo.com

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 



Firexo Instrucciones de extintor 
 

 
 
Como utilizar tu extintor de incendios Firexo y sus 
advertencias de seguridad 
 

Introducción 
 

Te damos la bienvenida a tu nuevo extintor de incendios Firexo 
que extingue rápidamente todos los tipos de incendio. 
 

Se recomienda que cualquiera que vaya a utilizar el extintor esté 
familiarizado con los contenidos de este documento. 
 

Este extintor Firexo ha sido probado a 35kv y es apto para 
utilizar sobre equipos eléctricos de 1000 voltios a una 
distancia de 1 metro conforme a la EN 3-7. Probado y 
certificado de acuerdo con la EN 3-7, logrando las siguientes 
clasificaciones de seguridad según los estados Unidos. 
 

0.1  GAL - 5A/13B/C/D & K 
0.5 GAL - 13A/34B/C/D & K 
1.5  GAL - 34A/113B/C/D & K 
2.5 GAL - 55A/183B/C/D & K 
 

Advertencias 
 

 Gas comprimido o licuado bajo presión 
 Descargar sólo en caso de incendio 
 Solamente adecuado para los incendios probados, por 

ejemplo 'Clase D Magnesio', no es adecuado para otros tipos 
de metales que requieran una prueba distinta 

 Mantener el extintor fuera del alcance de los niños 
 En ningún caso lanzar el extintor al fuego, ya que puede 

explotar al calentarse 
 Proteger de la baja temperatura – rango de temperatura de 

10.4ºF a 140ºF 
 Nunca dirigir el extintor hacia otra persona 
 No utilizar sobre un equipo electrónico con más de 1000 

voltios y asegurarse que el operador no pise agua para 
evitar electrocución 

 Aunque Firexo simplifica la práctica del funcionamiento de 
sus extintores, se recomienda que las personas 
responsables contra la lucha de incendios, reciban 
formación sobre las técnicas de extinción de incendios y los 
peligros asociados. Es necesario seguir las directrices de la 
OSHA y de cada estado 

 

Clases de Fuego 
 

La Asociación Nacional de Protección de Incendios (NFPA) 
clasifica los incendios en las siguientes categorías y clases. 
 

 
 
En caso de incendio; 
 

1. Asegurarse de dar la señal de alarma. 
2. Evacuar a todo el personal de la zona. 
3. Asegurarse de llamar al departamento de bomberos 
 

Utilizar el extintor Firexo conforme a este manual. 
 
Dirección EEUU 
Firexo Inc., 2435 E. Gill Road,  
Port Clinton, Ohio, 43452, EEUU 
419-573-6001, www.firexo.com 

Como utilizar 
 

Asegurarse de estar a una distancia mínima de 3 metros del 
fuego, con la espalda orientada hacia una salida segura y seguir 
las siguientes instrucciones; 
 
1. Extraer el pasador de seguridad 
2. Apuntar hacia la base del fuego 
3. Apretar la palanca y mover el extintor de lado a lado 
 

Asegurarse de que el operador descargue todo el contenido del 
extintor. 

 
 

Instalación, Inspección, Mantenimiento y Pruebas 
 

Se recomienda que este extintor sea instalado, inspeccionado, 
mantenido y probado de acuerdo con la NFPA 10 (según 
corresponda) y este documento (recomendaciones de los 
fabricantes) por una empresa o personas con licencia o 
certificado que cumplan con los requisitos de la autoridad según 
jurisdicción. Lea todas las advertencias y instrucciones de este 
etiqueta. 
 

Firexo Inc. recomienda que la inspección se lleve a cabo como 
mínimo mensualmente, así como asegurarse visualmente de la 
ausencia de posibles daños, de una correcta presión del 
indicador en color verde, que el cristal del manómetro no este 
roto y que las instrucciones operativas estén visibles. 
 

Firexo Inc. recomienda una inspección anual realizada por una 
empresa o personas con licencia o certificado que cumplan con 
los requisitos de la autoridad según jurisdicción. 
 

Firexo Inc. recomienda que este extintor se reemplace en los 
siguientes casos; 
 

 Después del uso 
 Uso accidental o parcial 
 En caso de vandalismo 
 En el mismo año deberá ser sometido a pruebas 

hidrostáticas, pero no más de 5 años a partir de la fecha de 
instalación 

 

Las instrucciones del fabricante se pueden encontrar en 
www.firexo.com 
 

* NOTA * Los extintores de incendios de 0.5, 1.5 y 2.5 galones son 
rellenables y recargables. El extintor Firexo de 0.1 galones no 
debe ser rellenado bajo ninguna circunstancia, debe de 
desecharse inmediatamente después de su uso. 
 

Fichas de datos de seguridad 
 

Como requiere la OSHA, las fichas de datos de seguridad deben 
de estar disponibles para todas las sustancias químicas 
contenidas en Firexo. Por favor, consulte www.firexo.com para 
ver las fichas de datos de seguridad. 
 

Garantía limitada de Firexo 
 

Firexo garantiza la ausencia de defectos y el correcto 
funcionamiento de sus extintores por un periodo de 5 años 
desde la fecha de su compra. Durante este periodo de garantía, 
cualquier posible defecto será corregido o reemplazado 
únicamente si se han utilizado piezas de repuesto originales. 
Esta garantía no cubre los fallos que puedan surgir como 
consecuencia de modifcaciones del producto, alteraciones, uso 
incorrecto o posible exposición a un ambiente corrosivo, a una 
instalación no apropiada o a un mantenimiento incorrecto. Las 
garantías implícitas en este documento incluyen la de su 
correcto funcionamiento y comerciabilidad del producto y están 
limitadas al periodo establecido anteriormente. En ningún caso 
Firexo Inc. será responsable de ningún incidente o avería como 
consecuencia de un uso incorrecto de este producto. Esta 
garantía le ofrece derechos legales específicos aunque usted 
pueda tener otros derechos legales que puedan variar 
dependiendo del estado en el que estén ubicados. 
 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

 


